The Group’s internal investment committee actively monitors equity assets owned by the Group as well as the concentration
of these holdings. The above mentioned concentrations were within acceptable limits for the financial year under review.

OUTsurance Annual Report 2013

79

3. MANAGEMENT OF RISK AND CAPITAL (continued)

3.3 Financial risk management (continued)
3.3.2 Market risk (continued)

Interest rate risk
 Interest rate risk is the risk that the value or the future cash flow of a financial instrument will fluctuate as a result of a change
in market interest rates. The Group’s financial assets are exposed to interest rate risk as a significant portion of the Group’s
assets are invested in interest rate sensitive debt and money market securities. The risk attached to these securities is
managed according to pre-specified risk levels based on a mandate with the fund manager. Risk exposure to movements in
yields is specified as a maximum value per interest rate point move per million rand invested. These levels are approved
annually by the Board of directors and the investment committee.

 An increase or decrease of 1% in the market interest rate would result in the following changes in the profit before tax of
the Group:

2013 2013 2012 2012
1% increase

R’000
1% decrease

R’000
1% increase

R’000
1% decrease

R’000

Cash and cash equivalents 19 336 (19 336) 13 566 (13 566)
Unlisted preference shares 4 481 (4 481) 8 565 (8 565)
Government, municipal and public utility securities 1 555 (1 555) 1 186 (1 186)
Money market securities <1 year 11 682 (11 682) 16 750 (16 750)
Money market securities >1 year 7 674 (7 674) 3 554 (3 554)

44 728 (44 728) 43 621 (43 621)

Currency risk
 Currency risk is the risk that the value of a financial instrument denominated in a currency other than the reporting currency
may fluctuate due to changes in the foreign currency exchange rate between the reporting currency and the currency in
which such instrument is denominated.

 The Group’s exposure to currency risk is mainly in respect of foreign investments made in line with the long-term strategy
approved by the Board for seeking international diversification of investments to expand its income stream. The Group has
investments in foreign subsidiaries whose net assets are exposed to currency translation risk, primarily the Australian dollar.

[…]

on recent experience and best estimates.

Refer to note 35 for the current and non-current analysis of insurance contract liabilities.

OUTsurance Annual Report 2013

97

13. INSURANCE CONTRACT LIABILITIES (continued)

13.6 Sensitivity of policyholder liability
The following sensitivities are provided on insurance risk assumptions:

Assumption Margin

Lapses 10% increase/decrease
Investment return 1% increase/decrease
Mortality/morbidity/disability/retrenchment 10% increase/decrease
Expenses 10% increase/decrease

Insurance risk sensitivities are applied as a proportional percentage change to the assumptions made in the measurement
of policyholder liabilities and the impact is reflected as the change in policyholder liabilities.

Each sensitivity is applied in isolation with all other assumptions left unchanged.

The sensitivities shown in the table below are based on the assumption that negative reserves are not eliminated in order
to derive sensitivity stresses which are more closely aligned with economic reality.

Increase/ Increase/
(decrease) (decrease)

Change in in policyholder in policyholder
variable liabilities liabilities

No elimination of negative rand reserves R’000 %

2013
Lapses +10% (9 287) (5%)

–10% 15 963 9%

Investment return +1% (10 888) (6%)
–1% 15 747 9%

Mortality/morbidity/disability/retrenchment +10% 42 415 24%
–10% (43 062) (24%)

Expenses +10% 22 534 13%
–10% (22 534) (13%)

2013 2012
R’000 R’000

14. INSURANCE AND OTHER PAYABLES

Insurance related payables
Outstanding long term insurance claims 15 577 11 680
Due to intermediaries 8 941 20 782
Due to reinsurers 16 635 10 835
Other payables 5 942 2 427

Non insurance related payables
Trade creditors 29 737 27 849
Other payables 326 779 217 785
Onerous lease contract1 – 10 646
VAT liability 29 273 33 964

Total payables 432 884 335 968
1  Provision was made in full for lease payments due up to the end of the lease term in respect of premises which cease to be

occupied by the Group by 30 September 2012. The lease term ended on 30 June 2013.

The carrying amount of payables approximates the fair value. Refer to note 35 for the current and non-current analysis of
payables.

98

OUTsurance Annual Report 2013

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS continued
for the year ended 30 June 2013

15. EMPLOYEE BENEFITS

Uncertainty exists relating to the timing and extent of cash flows from the leave pay provision. The outstanding balance